
361 

CITY COUNCIL, CITY O F  LODI 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

JUNE 20,  1979 

A r e g u l a r  meet ing  of the City Counci l  of the City of Lodi  w a s  held 
beginning at 8 : O O  p. m. ,  Wednesday, June  20 ,  1979 in the City Hal l  
Counci l  C h a m b e r s .  

R O L L  C A L L  P r e s e n t :  Counci lmen - Hughes,  Katnich,  
McCar ty ,  P inker ton  and 
Katzakian  ( M a y o r )  

Absent :  Counci lmen - None 

A l s o  P r e s e n t :  City M a n a g e r  Glaves ,  
A s s i s t a n t  City M a n a g e r  Glenn, Community 
Development  D i r e c t o r  S c h r o e d e r ,  P u b l i c  
Works D i r e c t o r  Ronsko,  City At torney  
LMullen, and City C l e r k  Reimche .  

INV 0 C AT I 0  N 

P L E D G E  

MIXU TES 

T h e  invocat ion was given b y  Reverend  
Raymond Knapp, S t .  John ' s  E p i s c o p a l  Church .  

M a y o r  Katzakian  l e d  the P ledge  of Allegiance 
to  the flag. 

On motion of M a y o r  P r o  T e m p o r e  Katnich,  
P i n k e r t o n  second,  Counci l  approved  t h e  
Minutes  of LMay 16, 1979 as wr i t ten  and mai led .  

PUBLIC HEARING Notice thereof  having been vubl ished i n  a c c o r -  
dance with l a w  and affidavit of publ icat ion being 
on file in  the office of the City C l e r k ,  M a y o r  
Katzakian ca l led  f o r  the public h e a r i n g  t o  con-  
s i d e r  the proposed  1979-80 Budget of t h e  City 1979-80 BUDGET 

. , of Lodi ,  including proposed  Capi ta l  I t e m s .  

The m a t t e r  was in t roduced  by City M a n a g e r  
Glaves  and f u r t h e r  expounded upon by A s s i s t a n t  
Ci ty  M a n a g e r  Glenn. 

The following p e r s o n s  w e r e  in the audience  and 
a d d r e s s e d  the Counci l  on t h e  p r o p o s e d  budget: 

a )  Wal te r  Sanborn ,  C h a i r m a n  of the C e n t r a l  
Lodi  B u s i n e s s  O w n e r s  Enhancement  C o m m i t t e e  
who s t a t e d  tha t  one of the p r i m a r y  goa ls  of t h e i r  
Commit tee  i s  to  have the park ing  m e t e r s  re- 
moved.  M r .  Sanborn  s t a t e d  tha t  t h e i r  Commit tee  
f e e l s  tha t  the  r e m o v a l  of the park ing  m e t e r s  i s  a 
p a r a m o u n t  i s s u e  and tha t  at a f u t u r e  d a t e  t h e i r  
C o m m i t t e e  will be coming to  the Counci l  with 
c e r t a i n  o t h e r  spec i f ic  proposa ls .  

- 1- 



Minutes  01 June L U ,  1979, cont inued 

1979-80 BUDGET b)  Mike Locke ,  P r e s i d e n t ,  Lodi  Downtown 
( C ont 'd )  B u s i n e s s  Associat ion,  s t a t e d  tha t  h e  was a l s o  

so l ic i t ing  the r e m o v a l  of the  park ing  m e t e r s .  

c )  J o e  Newfield, 703 W. E l m  S t r e e t ,  Lodi, s ta ted  
t h a t  he i s  i n t e r e s t e d  in  the s u r v i v a l  of downtown 
Lodi  and tha t  he f e e l s  the hea l th  of the downtoxLm 
area should be of c o n c e r n  to  t h e  City Council. 
Newfield s ta ted  tha t  he f e e l s  the  removal  of the m e -  
t e r s  is p r i m a r y .  

M r .  

d )  M r .  J i m  Culber t son ,  641 N. Pac i f ic  Avenue, 
Lodi ,  a d d r e s s e d  the Counci l  r e g a r d i n g  the Hotel- 
Mote l  Tax  Fund s ta t ing  tha t  he d o e s n ' t  fee l  monies  
should be d i v e r t e d  f r o m  this  fund. 

e )  J a c k  Hoggatt, 32 N. Ham Lane.  Lodi  a d d r e s s e d  
the Counci l  regard ing  the  Lodi  D i s t r i c t  C h a m b e r  of 
C o m m e r c e  Board  of D i r e c t o r ' s  posi t ion that  s u r p l u s  
funds should be a l loca ted  t o  r e s e r v e s  and t r a n s -  
f e r r e d  f o r  n e c e s s a r y  expendi tures  when requi red .  

T h e r e  being no o t h e r  p e r s o n s  wishing to  speak  on  
the m a t t e r ,  the public por t ion  of the hear ing  was 
c l o s e d .  

Additional d i s c u s s i o n  followed with quest ions r e g a r d -  
ing the P. L .  and P. D. R e s e r v e s  being posed by the 
Counci l  and City Attorney.  

ALLOCATIOK O F  
1978-79 SURPLUS 

RES. NO. 79-88 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

PUBLIC HEARING 
R E  ORDER 
INS T IT U TIK G 
IN V ES T IG AT ION 
NO. 2 
CROSSING 
PROTECTION IN 
LODI 

A s s i s t a n t  City M a n a g e r  Glenn proposed  tha t  Counci l  
c o n s i d e r  a l locat ion o i  the  1978-79 s u r p l u s  t o  var ious  
r e s e r v e s .  
with quest ions being d i r e c t e d  to  Staff. 

A lengthy Counci l  d i s c u s s i o n  followed 

On motion of M a y o r  P r o  T e m p o r e  Katnich. Hughes 
second,  Council adopted Resolut ion No. 79-88 
d i r e c t i n g  tha t  1978-79 a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  b e  m a d e  to 
the following reasonable  and p r o p e r  r e s e r v e s :  

Capi ta l  Outlay R e s e r v e  $300, 000 
Utility Outlay R e s e r v e  $426,000 
Water  Capi ta l  Outlay $180,000 
Equipment  Fund $ 85,580 
P L  and P D  I n s u r a n c e  R e s e r v e  $ 2 5 , 0 0 0  

The City Counci l  r e c e s s e d  to  Execut ive  S e s s i o n  a t  
approximate ly  9:30 p. m .  Upon reques t ,  the City 
C l e r k  was excused  f r o m  at tending the Execut ive 
S e s s i o n  b y  M a y o r  Katzakian.  
at 9:40 p . m .  

Counci l  reconvened 

Fol lowing introduct ion of the m a t t e r  by City 
Attorney Mullen,  Counci l ,  on motion of Counci l -  
m a n  P i n k e r t o n ,  Katn ich  second,  d i r e c t e d  tha t  a 
f o r m a l  r e q u e s t  be f o r w a r d e d  to  the Public Uti l i t ies  
C o m m i s s i o n  reques t ing  a 60-day cont inuance of the 
P U C  h e a r i n g  in the m a t t e r  of the  O r d e r  Inst i tut ing 
h v e s t i g a t i o n  No. 2 C r o s s i n g  P r o t e c t i o n  i n  Lodi ,  
which h e a r i n g  had been s e t  f o r  TVednesday, T h u r s -  
day ,  and F r i d a y ,  June 27, 28 ,  and 29, 1979 and 
f u r t h e r  the Counci l  s e t  a public hear ing  f o r  
Ti-ednesday, July 18, 1979 a t  8:00 p.  m .  at which 

-2- 



363 
Minutes  of J u n e  20,  1979, continued 

PUBLIC HEARING 
CROSSINGS (Cont 'd )  

t i m e  the c i t i z e n s  of Lodi  can  a p p e a r  before  the 
Council and e x p r e s s  t h e i r  object ion,  if any,  to 
the proposed  c l o s u r e  of the t h r e e  c r o s s i n g s  in  
quest ion.  

I '  I 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

City M a n a g e r  G l a v e s  gave  the following r e p o r t  
of the P lanning  C o m m i s s i o n  meet ing  of J u n e  11, 
1979: 

The Planning C o m m i s s i o n  - 

REQUEST TO 1. Cer t i f ied  t h e  f i l ing of a Negat ive Declara t ion  
INCREASE ALLOW- by the Communi ty  Development  D i r e c t o r  on the 
ABLE LOT COVERAGE r e q u e s t  of R i c h a r d  A. Entz i  to  a m e n d  the Lodi  
FROM 40% to 45% IN City Zoning O r d i n a n c e  ( i .  e . ,  Sect ion 27 ,  Lodi  
THE R - 1  AND R-2 Municipal  Code)  t o  i n c r e a s e  the al lowable l o t  
SINGLE-FAMILY RESI- coverage  f r o m  4070 to  45% in R -  1 and R-2 Single-  
DENTIAL DISTRICTS F a m i l y  R e s i d e n t i a l  D i s t r i c t s .  

On motion of Counci lman Pinker ton ,  Katnich second,  
the m a t t e r  was set  f o r  Publ ic  Hear ing  Tuesday ,  
July 3, 1979 a t  8 : O O  p . m .  

The Planning C o m m i s s i o n  a l s o  - 

2 .  
Richard  A. Entzi .  to  amend the Lodi  Zoning O r d i -  
nance  (i. e. ; Sect ion  27 ,  Lodi  Municipal  Code)  t o  
i n c r e a s e  the a l lowable  lot c o v e r a g e  f r o m  4070to 45% in 
the R-  1 and R-2 ,  S ingle-Fami ly  Res ident ia l  
D i s t r i c t s .  

Recommended approval  of the r e q u e s t  of 

On motion of C o m c i l m a n  Pinker ton ,  Katnich 
second,  t h e  m a t t e r  was s e t  f o r  Publ ic  H e a r i n g  
Tuesday ,  Ju ly  3 ,  - 1979 at 8 : O O  p.  m .  

The Planning  C o m m i s s i o n  a l s o  - 

1979-80 CAPITAL 3. D e t e r m i n e d  tha t  the Capi ta l  I m p r o v e m e n t  
I LM P R 0 V E M E  NT 
PROGRAM RECOM- 
MENDED FOR 
A P P R O V A L B Y  
PLANNING 
COMMISSION 

P r o g r a m  for  Fiscal Y e a r  1979-80 was in c o m -  
pl iance with the  adopted G e n e r a l  P l a n  and recom- 
mended i t s  a p p r o v a l  t o  the City Council. 

T h e  P lanning  C o m m i s s i o n  f u r t h e r  - 

ITEMS O F  INTEREST 1. Approved the r e q u e s t  of Grupe  Development  

Engl i sh  O a k s ,  Unit  No. 5 into one p a r c e l  and to  
c o n v e r t  11 duplexes  into 2 2  s ing le- fami ly  condo-  
miniums in  a n  area zoned P-D(4) ,  P lanned  
Development  D i s t r i c t  No.  4. 

! !  . Company to  combine  Lots  295 through 305 of 

The Planning C o m m i s s i o n  cer t i f ied  a Negat ive 
Declara t ion  on the above pro jec t .  

- 3 -  



364 Minutes of June 20,  1979, continued 

PLANNING 2. Approved the reques t  of Ben Schaffer  f o r  Hawaii 
COiMMlSSION & San F r a n c i s c o  Development  f o r  approval  of a 
ITEMS O F  IKTEREST Tentat ive Map f o r  the  Las C a s i t a s  Condominiums p r o -  
(Cont 'd)  jec t  in the Homestead M a n o r  No.  4 Subdivision, located 

a t  the southwest  c o r n e r  of Lodi  Avenue and Ham Lane  
in an a r e a  zoned R-GA, Res ident ia l -Garden  Apar tment .  

3. 
Rea l tor ,  on behalf of Alton Br in lee ,  f o r  approval  of a 
rev ised  P a r c e l  Map to divide a n  exis t ing indus t r ia l ly-  
zoned l o t  a t  2 0 3  Houston Lane  into t h r e e  p a r c e l s .  
C o m m i s s i o n  previously approved a P a r c e l  Map f o r  this 
s a m e  p a r c e l  to be divided into two p a r c e l s .  

Approved the r e q u e s t  of M r s .  Shi r ley  Lucches i ,  

The 

4. 
behalf of F a r m e r ' s  and iMerchant's Bank f o r  approval  
of a P a r c e l  Map to c r e a t e  a 2 0 , 0 0 0  s q u a r e  foot p a r c e l  
a t  the Westgate Shopping C e n t e r  to e r e c t . a  bank branch ,  
in an a r e a  zoned C-S, C o m m e r c i a l  Shopping Center .  

Approved the r e q u e s t  of Baumbach and P i a z z a  on 

5. Approved the r e q u e s t  o f . T e r r y  P i a z z a ,  Baumbach 
and P i a z z a  on behalf of Genie  Development  f o r  approval  
of a P a r c e l  Map to modify Lots  4, 5 ,  6 and 7 of 
Sanguinetti P a r k ,  Unit # I  and Lots  8 and 9 of Sanguinet t i  
P a r k  Unit #2, in a P - D (  17) zone, Planned Development  
No. 17. 

6. 
behalf of Mr .  C h a r l e s  F e r d u n  to  divide a n  ex is t ing  2.  81 
a c r e  p a r c e l  a t  the southeas t  c o r n e r  of South Beckman 
Road and Indus t r ia l  Way into two p a r c e l s ;  the f i r s t  con-  
taining 1. 40 a c r e s ,  and the second 1 .41  a c r e s ,  i n  a n  
a r e a  zoned M-1, Light  Indus t r ia l ,  and C-M, Light 
C o m m e r c i a l .  

Approved the r e q u e s t  of M r .  Glen Baumbach on 

7 .  Approved the  r e q u e s t  of M r .  Glen Baumbach on 
behalf of F r e d  Baybarz  to approve  a P a r c e l  iMap to 
c r e a t e  a 2. 0 1  a c r e  p a r c e l  a t  the southwest  c o r n e r  of 
North Cluff Avenue and E a s t  P ine  S t r e e t  in  a n  a r e a  
zoned M - 2 ,  Heavy Indus t r ia l .  

8. Approved the r e q u e s t  of T e r r y  P i a z z a ,  on behalf of 
M r .  Bill Maxwell to combine Lot  1 1  and the souther ly  
170 fee t  of Lot  12 in  Maxwell  Indus t r ia l  P a r k ,  and to 
c r e a t e  a s e p a r a t e  p a r c e l  of the nor ther ly  100 fee t  of 
Lot  12,  i n  a n  a r e a  zoned M-2, Heavy Indus t r ia l .  

9.  Approved the reques t  of T e r r y  P i a z z a ,  on behalf 
of D r .  C r a i g  G r a h a m  fo r  approval  of a p a r c e l  Map to 
join Lots  18 and 19 of the S t u r l a  P a r k  Subdivision in an 
a r e a  zoned R - C - P ,  Res  ident ia l -Comme r c i a l -  P r o f e s  - 
sional .  

10. Approved the r e q u e s t  of M r .  T e r r y  P i a z z a  on be-  
half of Genie Development  Company to divide Lot  8 of 
Maxwell Indus t r ia l  P a r k ,  a 1.  39 a c r e  p a r c e l ,  in to  two 

- equal p a r t s .  

11.  Recommended that  the San  Joaquin County Zoning 
Adminis t ra tor  approve ' the reques t  of M r .  Jim Hoagland 
to expand an exis t ing warehouse  f o r  P l a s t a k e t ,  Inc. located 
on the south s ide  of Highway 1 2 ,  6 3 0  f e e t  e a s t  of the  
C e n t r a l  Cal i fornia  T r a c t i o n  Rai l road  r ight  of way (i. e ,  , 
6 6 2 0  E a s t  Highway 12). 

12. Recommended that  the San Joaquin County Board  of 
Zoning Adjustment  approve  the reques t  of Pac i f ic  G a s  



365 Minutes of June 2 0 ,  1979, continued 

and E l e c t r i c  Company to  c o n s t r u c t  wood pole and 
t r a n s m i s s i o n  l ine and maintain approximate ly  

genera l ly  located on Ket t leman Lane  f r o m  Lodi  to 
the Lockeford Substat ion,  e a s t  of S ta te  Route 88. 

ITEMS O F  INTEREST 
(Cont Id) 

i - 6 . 5  mi les  of 60 XV t r a n s m i s s i o n  l ine in  a n  a r e a  

COMMUNICATIONS 

PUC APPLICATION 
. R E  DIABLO CANYON 

NUCLEAR GENERAT- 
ING STATION 

I ,  - 2  

SB 1223 (BRIGGS) 
R E  ISLAND 
ANNEXATION 

I - :  ; _ -  

City C l e r k  Reimche  a p p r i s e d  the City Council that  
notification had been rece ived  tha t  on June 6,  1979 
Pac i f ic  G a s  and E l e c t r i c  Company f i led with the  
Cal i fornia  Publ ic  Uti l i t ies  C o m m i s s i o n  two appl ica-  
tions in  connection with the Diablo Canyon N u c l e a r  
Generat ing Station. A copy of the appl icat ion not i -  
f icat ion was p r e s e n t e d  f o r  Counci l ' s  p e r u s a l .  

The  City C l e r k  p r e s e n t e d  a letter which had been  
received f r o m  LAFCO r e  SB 1223 ( B r i g g s )  where in  
i t  i s  proposed to  r e p e a l  the "island annexat ion" 
provis ions of the  Municipal  Organiza t ion  Act of 
1977. 
become effect ive immedia te ly  upon passage .  
LAFCO has  not  taken  a posi t ion on the Bi l l  as yet ,  
but fe l t  e v e r y  City should be a w a r e  of the Bill.  
At the June 15 LAFCO meet ing the Execut ive 
Off icer  of LAFCO will recommend opposition t o  the  
Bill.  

Said bill has  a n  urgency  c lause  and would 

S .  P. SUIT AGAINST 
BOARD O F  EQUALI- 
ZATION FOR TAX Counse l ' s  office dated June 11, 1979 offer ing t o  
FUND ) . . r e p r e s e n t  the  Ci ty ' s  i n t e r e s t  in  the Southern Pacific 

City C l e r k  Reimche  advised  the City Council tha t  
the City was i n  r e c e i p t  of a l e t t e r  f r o m  the County 

~ 

Transpor ta t ion  Company, e t  a1 v. Board  of Equal i -  
zation of the State  of Cal i fornia ,  et  a l ,  Action No. 
2 8  1431 (Super ior  C o u r t ,  County of S a c r a m e n t o )  
which su i t  is being f i led by S. P. aga ins t  the  Board 
of Equal izat ion f o r  a t a x  refund. 
d i rec t ion  given the City Attorney a t  the May 16, 
1979 City Council meet ing ,  the City Attorney h a s  
accepted the County Counse l ' s  o f fe r  of r e p r e s e n t a -  
tion on behalf of the City. 

P u r s u a n t  to  

REQUEST BY CITY 
CAB CO. FOR USE 
O F  RED FIAT & 
RATE INCREASE 

- / ; - .  ' 

The City Clerk  p r e s e n t e d  a l e t t e r  which had been 
received f r o m  the City Cab Company advis ing t h a t  
they have acqui red  a s m a l l  4 d o o r  Fiat au tomobi le  
which they would l ike  to  u s e  a s  an e x p e r i m e n t a l  t ax i -  
cab.  M r s .  M a r g r a v e  of the City Cab Company 
f u r t h e r  advises  tha t  t h e  automobile  is painted r e d  but 
they do not want t o  go to  the  expense  of painting it 
yellow until they know i f  it will hold up a s  a tax icab .  

The l e t t e r  f u r t h e r  s t a t e s  that  due t o  the  r i s ing  c o s t  
of gas and oil,  i n s u r a n c e  and p a r t s ,  e t c . ,  they a r e  
request ing a r a t e  increase of the r e g u l a r  c a b  f a r e s  
f r o m  . Y O $  flag d r o p  and . 90 (  p e r  mi le  to  $1.00 f lag  
drop  and $1.00 p e r  mi le .  

Council d i scuss ion  followed with quest ions being 
d i rec ted  to  Staff. 
Katnich second,  Counci l  au thor ized  the City Cab 

On motion of Counci lman Hughes,  



366 Minutes  of June 20 ,  1979,  continued 

CITY CAB CO. 
(Con t Id) 

M O K  E L  Uh4N E 
VILLAGE EASEMENT 
V A C AT ION 

I 

APPOINTMENT O F  
RONALD hl. STEIN 
AS CITY ATTORNEY 
AKNOUKCED 

I ,  ' 
~ 

Company to u s e  a r e d  4-dOOr F i a t  automobile  as a n  
e x p e r i m e n t a l  t ax icab  f o r  a t h r e e - m o n t h  per iod  and 
d e f e r r e d  act ion on the r e q u e s t e d  r a t e  i n c r e a s e  to  
a l low Staff t i m e  t o  r e v i e w  the m a t t e r .  

Following in t roduct ion  of the m a t t e r  by City C l e r k  
Reimche ,  Counci l ,  on motion of Mayor  Pro T e m p o r e  
Katnich, P i n k e r t o n  second,  nullified the Publ ic  H e a r -  
ing s e t  f o r  July 3, 1979 r e g a r d i n g  a n  e a s e m e n t  aban-  
donment  involving L o t s  44, 45, and 46 and a por t ion  
of the e a s e m e n t  a long the  south  l ine  of L o t  47 all 
located in iMokelumne Vil lage a s  the e a s e m e n t  h a s  
n e v e r  been ut i l ized and au thor ized  the *Mayor and City 
C l e r k  to  execute  the n e c e s s a r y  documents  f o r  the 
abandonment  of the  s u b j e c t  e a s e m e n t .  

Following introduct ion of the m a t t e r  by the M a y o r ,  
Council, on motion of Counci lman Pinker ton ,  Katzakian 
second,  announced the appointment  of Ronald iM. S te in  
a s  City Attorney. iMr. Stein was in  the audience and 
was introduced by M a y o r  Katzakian.  

REPORTS O F  THE CITY MANAGER 

CONSENT CALENDAR In accordance  with t h e  r e p o r t  and recommendat ion  of 
the City Manager ,  the following ac t ions  h e r e b y  s e t  f o r t h  
between a s t e r i s k s ,  on motion of Counci lman Pinker ton ,  
Katnich second,  w e r e  approved  by Council. 

CLAIMS CLAIMS WERE APPROVED IN THE AiMOUNT O F  
$ 1 ,  088 ,  389. 35.  

AWARD-ASPHALT 
MATERIAL FOR 
FIRST H A L F  O F  

City Manager  G l a v e s  p r e s e n t e d  the following bid which 
had been rece ived  f o r  Asphal t  M a t e r i a l s  f o r  the f i r s t  
half of f i s c a l  year 1979-80:  

F . Y .  1979-80  

Suppl ie r  

Claude C.  Wood Co .  

C o s t  p e r  ton including 

City c o s t  f o r  mi leage  

COST P E R  TON 

tax 

I t e m  No. 1 I tem No. 2 
Dense G r a d e  Asphalt C o n c r e t e ,  Type B Dense  G r a d e  Asphal t  
3 / 8 " .  Asphal t  Binder  sha l l  be Viscos i ty  Concre te ,  Type B. 112''  

G r a d e  AR-4000  Paving Asphal t .  Asphal t  B i n d e r  s h a l l  be 
Viscos i ty  G r a d e  AR-4000 
Paving  Asphal t  

A B C A B C 
F . O .  B. Stockpi le  Hopper  of F.O. B. P l a n t  Stockpi le  Hopper  
P lan t  City P a v e  r City of 

L i m i t s  Limits P a v e r  
(400 T o n s ) (  100 Tons)( 1800 T o n s )  ( 100 T o n s )  (100 Tons)(4OO T o n s )  

$14.84 $17. 384 $18. 126 . $14. 575  $17. 119  $ 1 7 . 8 6 1  
2 .  15 2 .  15 

$16. 99  $17. 384 $18. 126 $16. 725  $17. 119 $17.861 

- 6 -  



Minu tes  of J u n e  20, 1979, cont inued 367 
AWARD - 
ASPHALT 
(C on t ' d )  

- -  

T h e  C i ty  M a n a g e r  s t a t e d  t h a t  t h e  only bid r e c e i v e d  w a s  
a r e a s o n a b l e  bid and r e c o m m e n d e d  that t h e  a w a r d  be t o  
C laude  C. Wood Company .  

RESOLUTION NO. 79-80 

RESOLUTION AWARDING T H E  CONTRACT F O R  
ASPHALT MATERIALS F Q R  T H E  FIRST H A L F  O F  

T H E  ONLY BIDDER IN THE AMOUNTS H E R E T O F O R E  
LISTED. 

. FISCAL Y E A R  1979-80 TO CLAUDE C. WOOD COMPANY 

AWARD - 
ROCK & SAND 
MATERIAL Y e a r  1979-80: 
F . Y .  1979-80 

C i ty  M a n a g e r  G l a v e s  p r e s e n t e d  t h e  following bid which 
had  b e e n  r e c e i v e d  f o r  Rock  and  Sand M a t e r i a l  f o r  F i s c a l  

Supp l i e r  

Claude C. Wood Co. 

I t e m  No.  1 I t e m  No. 2 
3 1 3 "  C l a s s  2 Aggrega te  B a s e  C o n c r e t e  Sand 

A B A B 
F . O .  B. Plant S tockp i l e  C i ty  L i m i t s  F . O .  B. P l a n t  S tockp i l e  
(100  T o n s )  (500 T o n s )  . Ci ty  L i m i t s  

(100  T o n s )  (400 T o n s )  

C o s t  p e r  ton 
including t a x  $3.286 . $5.565 $3.975 $6.254 

P l u s :  Ci ty  
C o s t  for 
&I i I e a ge 2 . 1 3  2.  15 

T O T A L  COST 
P E R  TON $5.436 $5.565 $6. 125 $6.254 

I t e m  No.  3 I t e m  No. 4 
11-1'' x $10  C r u s h e d  Rock  S c r e e n i n g  4 "  x 8" Cobbles  

A B A B 
F.O. B. P l a n t  S tockp i l e  Ci ty  L i m i t s  F. 0. B. P l a n t  S tockp i l e  

Ci ty  L i m i t s  
(100 T o n s )  (400 T o n s )  . (100 T o n s )  (300  T o n s )  

C o s t  per  ton 
including tax . o -  - 0 -  $5.565 $7 .844  

P l u s  :City 
C o s t  f o r  
Mi le  a g e  7 T 2 .  I 5  - - 

. T O T A L C O S T  
P E R  TON -0- - 0 -  $7.715 $7 .844  

*I tem No. 3 no  bid. 

- 1 -  



368 M i n u t e s  of J u n e  20 ,  1979, con t inued  

AWARD - 
ROCK 8i SAND 
( C o n t ' d )  

T h e  C i ty  M a n a g e r  s t a t e d  t h a t  t h e  bid w a s  a r e a s o n -  
a b l e  one  a n d  r e c o m m e n d e d  t h a t  t h e  a w a r d  b e  m a d e  
t o  C l a u d e  C. Wood C o .  

R E S O L U T I O N  NO. 7 9 - 8 1  

RESOLUTION AWARDING T H E  C O N T R A C T  F O R  
ROCK AND SAND M A T E R I A L  F O R  F I S C A L  Y E A R  
1979-80 T O  C L A U D E  G.  WOOD C O M P A N Y ,  T H E  
ONLY BIDDER,  IN T H E  AMOUNTS H E R E T O F O R E  
L I S T E D  

AW-ARD-CONTRACT 
MAINTENANCE O F  b e e n  r e c e i v e d  f o r  t h e  c o n t r a c t  fo r  M a i n t e n a n c e  of 
L A N D S C A P E D  
AREAS WITHIN f o r  the  p e r i o d  of July. 1, 1979 - J u n e  30, 1980: 
CITY 

Counc i l  w a s  a p p r i s e d  t h a t  the fo l lowing  b i d s  had  

v a r i o u s  l a n d s c a p e d  areas  wi th in  the C i t y  of L o d i  

BIDDER AMOUNT 
R E S .  NO. 79-82 

J i m ' s  G a r d e n i n g  S e r v i c e  $11,  940 
!, Val l ey  L a n d s c a p i n g  $13,  080  

Fo l lowing  r e c o m m e n d a t i o n  of t he  C i t y  M a n a g e r ,  
C o u n c i l  a d o p t e d  the fo l lowing  Reso lu t ion :  

R E S O L U T I O N  NO. 79-82 

RESOLUTION AWARDING T H E  C O N T R A C T  F O R  , 
MAINTENANCE O F  L A N D S C A P E D  A R E A S  WITHIN 
T H E  CITY O F  L O D I  F O R  T H E  P E R I O D  O F  JULY 1, 
1979 T O  J U N E  30, 1980 T O  JIM'S GARDENING 
S E R V I C E  IN T.HE AMOUNT O F  $11 ,940 .  

P L A N S  dr S P E C S  COUNCIL A P P R O V E D  T H E  P L A N S  AND S P E C I F I -  
F O R  V I i i E  S T .  CATIONS F O R  "VINE S T R E E T  I M P R O V E M E N T S ,  
IMPROVEiMENTS BECKMAN ROAD T O  C L U F F  A V E N U E ' '  AND 
BECKMAN RD. T O  A U T H O R I Z E D  T H E  CITY C L E R K  T O  ADVERTISE 
C L U F F  AVE. F O R  BIDS T H E R E O N .  
A P P R O V E D  

' I i 

P L A N S  & S P E C S  COUNCIL A P P R O V E D  T H E  P L A N S  AND S P E C I F I C A -  
F O R  ENGLISH OAKS TIONS F O R  "ENGLISH OAKS COMMONS PARK",  
COMiMONS, GRADING WHICH WORK CONSISTS O F  EXCAVATING AND 
& C O N C R E T E  WORK GRADING AN A P P R O X I M A T E L Y  3 . 8  A C R E  P A R K  
A P P R O V E D  S I T E ,  INSTALLING A S T O R M  DRAIN S Y S T E M ,  

CONSTRUCTING C O N C R E T E  WALKWAYS, INSTAL-  
LING A S T R E E T  L I G H T  S Y S T E M ,  INSTALLING A 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN S Y S T E M  AND-OTHER INCI-  
D E N T A L  AND R E L A T E D  WORK, AND A U T H O R I Z E D  
T H E  CITY C L E R K  T O  ADVERTISE F O R  BIDS 
T H E R E O N .  

AGENDA I T E M  " g "  

T H E  AGENDA P R O V E M E N T S ,  E N G L I S H  OAKS # 6 "  WAS R E M O V E D  

WITH T H E  T A C I T  C O N C U R R E N C E  OF THE CITY 
R E M O V E D  F R O M  COUNCIL,  AGENDA I T E M  "g" - " A C C E P T  IM- 

F R O M  T H E  AGENDA. 



Minutes  of June 20, 1979, cont inued 
369 

DEVELOPMENT Counci l  was informed that  Rueben N u s s ,  the 
DOCUMENTS Agent f o r  Temple  Bapt i s t  Church ,  h a s  furn ished  
T E M P L E  BAPTIST the City with the f inal  m a p  and the n e c e s s a r y  docu-  
CHURCH ments  and development  f e e s  and g r a n t  deeds  f o r  

Vine S t r e e t  f o r  the proposed  T e m p l e  Bapt i s t  C h u r c h  
development .  
requi red  to c l e a r  r ight-of-way.  
of t h e s e  deeds  i t  will be in o r d e r  f o r  the City Coun- 
c i l  to approve  the deve lopment  documents .  
development  will be loca ted  at 801  South L o w e r  
Sac  ramento  Road. 

* .  

Two addi t ional  qu i t  c l a i m  deeds  are  
Subject  to  r e c e i p t  

T h i s  

SUBJECT TO R E C E I P T  O F  T H E  AFOREMENTIONED 
QUITCLAIM DEEDS, COUNCIL APPROVED THE 
FINAL MAP, THE IMPROVEMENT PLANS AND THE 
IiMPROVEMENT SECURITY FOR T E M P L E  BAPTIST 
CHURCH DEVELOPMENT AND AUTHORIZED THE 
CITY MANAGER TO E X E C U T E  T H E  DOCUMENTS 
ON BEHALF O F  THE CITY. 

DEVELOPMENT 
DOCUMENTS 
2223 COCHRAN 
ROAD 

! 3 . / ; ;  _ -  

REIMBURSEMEiZT 
POLICY FOR 
SAX IT ARY S E  JVE R 
L I F T  STATION & 
ADOPTION O F  THE 
REVISED SANITARY 
SEWER MASTER 
P L A N  

Council was appr i sed  that  P a u l  J. and B e r y l  
Georguson,  the deve lopers  of 2223 C o c h r a n  Road,  
have furn ished  the City with the i m p r o v e m e n t  plans 
a s  wel l  as the  n e c e s s a r y  a g r e e m e n t s ,  i n s t r u m e n t s  
of c r e d i t ,  i n s u r a n c e  c e r t i f i c a t e  and development  f e e s  
f o r  t h e i r  proposed development  which i s  located on 
Cochran  Road and will c o n s i s t  of f o u r  s ing le- fami ly  
lo t s ,  two of which are f lag  l o t s .  
p a r c e l  was provided the Counci l  f o r  its p e r u s a l .  

A m a p  of t h e  subjec t  

On motion of Mayor  P r o  T e m p o r e  Katnich,  McCar ty  
second,  Council approved  the i m p r o v e m e n t  p lans  and 
the i m p r o v e m e n t  s e c u r i t i e s  f o r  t h e  deve lopment  a t  
2223 Cochran  Road and d i r e c t e d  the City iMa'nager to  
s ign  the development  a g r e e m e n t  on behalf of the City.  

A proposed  reso lu t ion  ca l l ing  f o r  the ins ta l la t ion  of 
one Sani ta ry  S e w e r  Lift Stat ion t o  s e r v e  the g e n e r a l  
a r e a  n o r t h  of Lockeford S t r e e t  between B e c k m a n  
Road and the C e n t r a l  Cal i forn ia  T r a c t i o n  T r a c k s  as 
previous ly  d i s c u s s e d  by the Counci l ,  was p r e s e n t e d  
by  Staff. 
highlited by Staff who then  responded t o  quest ions as 
w e r e  d i r e c t e d  by Council. 

P r o v i s i o n  of the p r o p o s e d  reso lu t ion  was 

M r .  J i m  Culber t son ,  641  N. Pacific, Lodi  
a d d r e s s e d  the Council on the m a t t e r  propos ing  
s e v e r a l  a m e n d m e n t s  to  the p r o p o s e d  reso lu t ion .  

Following lengthy d i s c u s s i o n  with quest ions being 
d i r e c t e d  t o  Staff, to  the  City Attorney,  and M r .  
Culber t son ,  Counci lman Hughes moved adoption of 
the r e v i s e d  Sani ta ry  S e w e r  M a s t e r  P l a n  and a l s o  
that  Resolut ion N o .  79-83 en t i t l ed  "Resolut ion 
es tab l i sh ing  r e i m b u r s e m e n t  policy f o r  Sani ta ry  S e w e r  
Lif t  Station ins ta l la t ion  f o r  S a n i t a r y  City Addition and 
ad jacent  proper ty"  be adopted with p a r a g r a p h  4 on 
page 2 being amended to  read ,  "BE I T  FURTHER 
RESOLVED, that  the a c r e q e  f e e  s h a l l  be ad jus ted  

- 9 -  



370 Minutes  of June 20 ,  1979, continued 

.\ 
L I F T  STATION ,L& annual ly ,  commencing  J a n u a r y  1, 1980, by increas- 
(Con t 'd)  ing the amount  of the ini t ia l  a c r e a g e  fee by 10% p e r  

y e a r  ( s i m p l e  i n t e r e s t ) :  p a r a g r a p h  5 on page 2 being 
amended t o  r e a d ,  "BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, 
tha t  the  r e i m b u r s e m e n t  sha l l  be payable  to  the 
p e r s o n s  or ig ina l ly  developing t h e i r  p r o p e r t y  and 

- -  cont r ibu t ing- to  the c o s t  of the cons t ruc t ion  of t h e  
lift s ta t ion  o r  to  t h e i r  h e i r s  o r  s u c c e s s o r s  f o r  a 
per iod  of 10 y e a r s  f r o m  the date  shown on t h e i r  
development  a g r e e m e n t .  The r e a f t e r ,  any  and all 
r e i m b u r s e m e n t  c h a r g e s  sha l l  be the p r o p e r t y  of and 
re ta ined  by City;  and". 
by Counci lman McCar ty .  
followed r e g a r d i n g  the  provis ions  of p a r a g r a p h  6 of 
P a g e  2 .  
motion and the second,  that  p a r a g r a p h  was amended 

m a y  u s e  the Sani ta ry  S e w e r  Lif t  Stat ion f o r  s e r v i c e  
to a r e a s  E a s t  of Line 'A o r  outs ide the ha tched  l i n e s  
shown on Exhibi t  "A", and c h a r g e  s u c h  p e r s o n s  s u c h  
fee a s  City m a y  d e e m  f a i r  and reasonable  u n d e r  the 
c i r c u m s t a n c e s ,  and any such  funds s h a l l  not  be 
r e i m b u r s e d  to  the or ig ina l  deve lopers ; ' '  and  c a r r i e d  
by unanimous vote. 

& 
\5 v 

The motion w a s  seconded 
A lengthy d i s c u s s i o n  

With the c o n c u r r e n c e  of the m a k e r  of the 

' t o  read ,  "BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City 

AGENDA I T E M  
REMOVED "k" 

FROiM AGENDA 

With the t a c i t  c o n c u r r e n c e  of the City Counci l ,  
Agenda i t e m  "k" - "Approve A g r e e m e n t  with Lodi  
Unified School  D i s t r i c t  r e  Lawrence  School  I m p r o v e -  
m e n t s "  was removed f r o m  the Agenda. 

AWARD - T U R F  
MOWER FOR 
PARKS D E P T .  

RES. NO. 79-84 equipment  should be equipped with a gasol ine  o r  d i e s e l  

Following introduct ion of the m a t t e r  by A s s i s t a n t  
City M a n a g e r  Glenn and a lengthy d i s c u s s i o n  r e g a r d -  
ing  the bids  rece ived  f o r  the Turf  M o w e r  f o r  the 
P a r k s  D e p a r t m e n t  and whether  o r  no t  t h i s  p iece  of 3 

7 engine,  Counci l  on motion of Counci lman Hughes ,  
\ '  Katnich second,  adopted Resolut ion No. 79-84 awarding  

the c o n t r a c t  f o r  a Turf  iMower f o r  the P a r k s  D e p a r t -  
i ment  to H. V. C a r t e r  Co. ,  the low b idder  i n  the  amount  

of $2 1, 255 .  95, equipped w t h  a d i e s e l  engine,  s u b j e c t  
t o  staff finding the m e a n s  of providing the  n e c e s s a r y  
fuel, p r o p e r  s t o r a g e  f o r  the fuel ,  e tc .  f o r  the opera t ion  
of th i s  piece of equipment .  

\-, 

7 PUBLIC HEARING 
- SET FOR FORMA- City Counci l  adopted t h e  Downtown Underground 

Counci l  was a p p r i s e d  that  on F e b r u a r y  7, 1973, the 

TION O F  DOWNTOWN Utility M a s t e r  P l a n  encompass ing  the  a r e a  bounded 
UNDERGROUND 5 by Lodi  Avenue, L o c u s t  S t ree t ,  C h u r c h  S t r e e t  and 

S a c r a m e n t o  S t ree t .  Included in  the adopt ion of t h a t  
m a s t e r  p lan  was  phasing to a c c o m p l i s h  the u n d e r -  
grounding of the m a s t e r  plan o v e r  a 5 - y e a r  per iod .  
D i s t r i c t s  1, 2 ,  3, and 4 have a l r e a d y  been comple ted .  

i,' 

I RES. NO.  79-85 

Underground Utility D i s t r i c t  5 will include the area 
bounded by E l m  S t r e e t  on the south, L o c u s t  S t r e e t  on 
the nor th ,  C h u r c h  S t r e e t  on the w e s t  and S a c r a m e n t o  
S t r e e t  on the e a s t .  
planned f o r  complet ion this  y e a r ,  but was postponed 
f o r  one  y e a r  due to  f inancial  cons idera t ions .  

This  d i s t r i c t  was or ig ina l ly  

- 10- 



Minutes of June 20,  1979, continued 

- DOWNTOWN 

5 (Cont'd) 
UNDERGROUND 

!$ ' 
's' 

?!/ 
J 

PLANS & SPECS 
FOR MSC 
UTILITY 
BUILDING 
APPROVED 

-4 meeting of all uti l i t ies involved was held and each  
utility has indicated i t s  readiness to proceed. Pacific 
Telephone, under  i t s  rules and regulations,  cannot do 
unde rgrounding of this nature 'without an officiaI 
underground d i s t r i c t  being formed. 

On motion of Councilman Pinkerton, Katnich second, 
Council adopted Resolution No. 79-85 sett ing July 3, 
1979 f o r  public hearing f o r  the format ion  of Under- 
ground Utility Dis t r ic t  No. 5. 

The proposed plans and specifications f o r  the Munici- 
pal Serv ice  Center  Utility Building were  presented  f o r  
Council 's approval. Council was informed that, in 
general ,  the work cons is t s  of adding 1800 squa re  fee t  
of superv isory  and engineering office space- t o  the  ex is t -  
ing Henning Substation Dispatch Cen te r  and const-i-ucting 
a 2500 squa re  foot ready room and shop facil i ty d i rec t ly  
west of the dispatch center.  These  buildings will be 
connected by a covered breezeway area which can  b e  
used f o r  future expansion of e i the r  building. 

A d iag ram of the proposed s t ruc tu re  was presented  f o r  
Council 's perusal.  
questions regarding the matter being d i rec ted  to Staff. 

1 

Lengthy discussion followed with 

On motion of Mayor P r o  Tempore  Katnich, Hughes 
second, Council approved the plans and specifications 
fo r  "Municipal Service Center  Utility Building" and 
authorized the City Clerk  to adver t i se  f o r  bids thereon. 

COUNCILMAN 
K A TNI C H 
EXCUSED excused by Mayor Katzakian: 

Councilman Katnich asked to be excused  f r o m  the-meeting 
a t  approximately 11:25 p. m. and was subsequently 

APPEAL R E  
LOCATION O F  
S P A  STRUCTURE 
DENIED 

Mr. Edward Lair, 841 S. P leasant  Avenue-, Lodi 
addressed  the Council regarding a spa  s t ruc tu re  he 
recently contracted to have built on his proper ty  which 
extends into a public utility easemen t  located on his 

c property. 
k 

- Also speaking on the subject was Mr. Walt Koenig, '' 2 8 6 4  Canal Drive, Stockton. 
1 ,  
J 

M r .  Roger  Houston, Chief Building Inspector f o r  the 
City of Lodi was in the audience, gave a brief back- 
ground repor t  and responded to questions regarding the 
ma t t e r  a s  were  posed by the City Council. . - 

Following discussion, Council, o n  motion of Councilman 
Hughes, Pinkerton second, denied the reques t  of Mr. 
Ed Lai r ,  841 S. P leasant  Avenue, Lodi t o  allow a s p a  
s t ruc ture  to remain  ove r  the public utility easemen t '  
located on his property.  

PLAh-S & SPECS Plans and specifications for  "Vine S t ree t  S t ree t  Irnprove- 
FOR V l N Z  ST. ments, 1 2 5 '  W/Kramer  Drive - W.I.D. Canal" were p r e -  
S T.  I k P R O V E -  sented f o r  Council 's approval. Com.cil was apprised that, 
L E K T S  APPRVD. in zo-neral, the w o r k  consists of corr.pleting the final 2aving 

of Vine Street  in the Sunwest Subdivision a rea ,  which was 
constructed under the old su3division Daving oolicy. 

7 

>L 
O n  motion of Councilman Pinkerton, Hushes second, 
Council appr3ved t i 2  plans and s?ecifications _Cgr "Vine 



-.-*--.._-- .,- " -.,, ~, . ,, c d ~ ~ I A ~ ~ - c ~  

S t r e e t  S t r e e t  I m p r o v e m e n t s ,  
W-. I. D. Canal", ar,d au thor ized  the City C l e r k  to  a d v e r t i s e  
f o r  bids thereon.  

1 2 5 '  W / K r a m e r  Dr ive  - 
372 

AWARD-CoNTRACTCity M a n a g e r  Glaves  p r e s e n t e d  the following bids which F O R  HUTCHINS 
S T .  IMPROVE- 
MENTS 

RES. NO. 79-86.  

\, 

' i  

ORDINANCES 

ORD. REZONING 
A 43 .83  ACRE 
P A R C E L  AT 
1450 E. VICTOR 
RD(i. e .  STATE 
HWY 12)  FROM 
U-H TO M - 2  

7 i'. 
ORD. NO. 1170 AnL 

ADOPTED I . ,  

\J 

ORD. AMENDIXG 
SECTION 11-3 O F  
T H E  CITY CODE 
ESTABLISHING 
GARBAGE COLL- 
ECTION RATES IN 
T H E  CITY FOR 
DOMESTIC & 
C OMME R C I A L 
SERVICE 

ORD. NO. 1171 . -  
ADOPTED 

,- 

U 

. <  

\d 
i/ 

RES. R E  F E E S  
PROPOSED T O  

MENTED BY 
T H E  SAN 
JOAQUIN 
LOCAL HEALTH 
D IS T RIC T 

B E  I M P L E -  

RES.  NO. 79-87 

had oeen r e c e i v e d  f D r  "Hutchins S t r e e t  I r . ? rovements ,  
350 '  N/Brandywine  to K e t t l e m a n  Lane":  

BIDDER AMOUNT 

Teic  he r t  Cons t ruc t ion  $12, 7 12.00 
Claude C. Wood Co. $16,340.00 

On motion of Counci lman Pinker ton ,  M c C a r t y  second,  - 
Counci l  adopted Resolut ion No. 79-86 awarding  the bid f o r  I 

I "Hutchins S t r e e t  I m p r o v e m e n t s ,  350 '  N/Brandywine  to  
Ket t leman L a n e "  to  T e i c h e r t  Cons t ruc t ion ,  the low bidder ,  
in  the amount  of $12,712.00.  

Ordinance  No. 1170 ent i t led,  "Ordinance amending the 
Off ic ia l  D i s t r i c t  Map of the City of Lodi  and t h e r e b y  rezoning 
a 43.83 a c r e  p a r c e l  a t  1450 E a s t  V i c t o r  Road (i. e . ,  State  
Highway 1 2 )  f r o m  U-H, Unclass i f ied  Holding D i s t r i c t  to hl-2, 
Heavy I n d u s t r i a l  Dis t r ic t" ,  having been in t roduced  a t  a 
r e g u l a r  m e e t i n g  held June 6, 
on motion of Counci lman McCar ty ,  Hughes second.  Second 
reading was omi t ted  a f t e r  reading  by title, and the Ordinance  
w a s  then adopted and o r d e r e d  to  p r i n t  by t h e  following vote: 

Ayes: Counci lmen - Hughes,  M c C a r t y ,  and Katzakian 

Noes : Counci lmen - Pinke  r ton 

Absent: Counci lmen - Katnich  

1979 was brought  up f o r  p a s s a g e  

Ordinance No. 117 1 ent i t led,  "An Ordinance  Amending 
Section 11-3 of the Lodi  City Code Es tab l i sh ing  Garbage  
Collection R a t e s  in t'le City of Lodi  f o r  D o m e s t i c  and C o m m e r -  
c ia l  S e r v i c e "  having been in t roduced  at a r e g u l a r  meet ing  held 
June 6, 1979 was brought  up f o r  p a s s a g e  on motion of Council- 
m a n  Pinker ton ,  Hughes second.  Second reading  was omi t ted  
a f t e r  reading by t i t l e  and the Ordinance  was  then adopted and 
o r d e r e d  to p r i n t  by the following vote: 

I 

Ayes:  Counci lmen - Hughes,  McCar ty ,  P inker ton  and 
Katzakian  

Noes :  Counci lmen - None 

Absent: Counci lmen - Katnich 

Counci lman M c C a r t y  a p p r i s e d  the Counci l  of meet ings  he 
had at tended concern ing  proposed  fee  schedules  t o  be 
implemented  by the San Joaquin  L o c a l  Heal th  D i s t r i c t  and 
the e f f e c t t h a t ' t h e s e  f e e s  wil l  have once they are  imple-  
mented.  8 

# 

Counci lman M c C a r t y  p r e s e n t e d  a proposed  resolut ion 
reso lv ing  tha t  Ar t ic le  XIIIA Sect ion 4 of the  Const i tut ion 
of the State  of Cal i forn ia  spec i f ica l ly  and e x p r e s s l y  p r o -  
hibits any county, City, o r  s p e c i a l  d i s t r i c t  t o  levy any 

- 1 2 -  



Minutes of June 20 ,  1979, continued 

LOCAL HEALTH fees  in the absence of a favorable vote of two th i rds  
DISTRICT FEET of the qualified e lec tora te .  That  i t  i s  impera t ive  to 
(Cont'd) ,?'& receive the opinion of the Attorney Genera l  on whether 

o r  not said proposed fees  will violate the substative 
\ -  l aw crea ted  in Constitutional Article XIIIA, section 

four ,  before adopting said proposed fees ;  

, ' 
I 

That these proposed fees  will be immediately 
passed  through to the genera l  public who have a l ready  
paid sufficient taxes to  sus ta in  governmental  endea- 
v o r s ;  

That the L o d i  City Council u rges  the Board of 
Superv isors  to r e j ec t  the fee proposa l  in  i t s  en t i re ty ;  

That the Board of Superv isors  send an urgent  
message  to o u r  leg is la tors  requesting immediate fi- 
nancial bailout o r  s ta te  loans to sus ta in  the San 
Joaquin Local Health Di s t r i c t ;  

That the Board of Superv isors  appoint a com-  
mittee including at l e a s t  one elected city councilman 
f rom each  incorporated a r e a  in San Joaquin County to  
work with the San Joaquin Local Health Dis t r ic t  in a 
s t reaml in ing  p rogram;  

That the Board of Superv isors  d i r ec t  the Loca l  
Health Dis t r ic t  t o  r e j e c t  any and all fur ther  health o r  
environmental  enforcement  mandates in  the absence of 
full funding necessa ry  to implement the administration 
and enforcement of sa id  mandates.  

Councilman McCarty fu r the r  proposed that copies of 
the adopted resolution be sen t  to: 

A l l  City Councils in  San Joaquin County 
Senator Garamendi  
Assemblyman Waters 
A l l  Chambers  of Commerce  in San 

Joaquin County 

Following Council discussion, on motion of Council- 
man Pinke rton, Katzakian second, Council adopted 
Resolution No. 79-87 - Resolution Regarding Fees  
Proposed  to be Implemented by the San Joaquin Local 
Health Dis t r ic t  containing the provision heretofore s e t  
forth,  and directed the  City Clerk  to forward copies a s  
l i s ted  above. 

ADJOURNMENT T h e r e  being no fu r the r  business to come before the 
Council, Mayor Katzakian adjourned the meeting at 
approximately 11:40 p. m. to Tuesday, J u l y  3, 1979 
at 8 : O O  p. m. 

373 

Attest: 

CITY CLERK 

- 13- 


